
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING of the 

TOWER HAMLETS
COUNCIL

__________________________________

Wednesday, 17 May 2017 at 8.00 p.m.
_______________________________________

A G E N D A
______________________________________

VENUE
Council Chamber, 1st Floor,
Town Hall, Mulberry Place,

5 Clove Crescent,
London E14 2BG

Democratic Services Contact:
Matthew Mannion, Committee Services Manager, Democratic Services
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail:matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk



Directorate of Governance

Democratic Services
Tower Hamlets Town Hall
Mulberry Place
5 Clove Crescent
London E14 2BG

Tel 020 7364 4651
Fax 020 7364 3232

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

TO THE MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER 
HAMLETS

You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the London Borough of Tower 
Hamlets to be held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 
MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG at 8.00 p.m. on 
WEDNESDAY, 17 MAY 2017 

Will Tuckley
Chief Executive



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis and meetings tend to reach full capacity.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
The Council will be filming the meeting for presentation on the website. Should you wish to 
film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are: 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations 
[...]
siness transacted at the Annual Meeting of the Council and that in the 
case of an equality of votes, the person presiding at the meeting shall 
give a casting vote in addition to any vote s/he may have).

2. ELECTION OF DEPUTY SPEAKER 

To elect a Councillor to serve as Deputy Speaker of the Council for the 
municipal year 2017/18 or until a successor is appointed, whichever is 
the sooner.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

4. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.

5. MINUTES 5 - 38

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted 
minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Council held on Wednesday 22 
March 2017.



6. TO RECEIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE 
SPEAKER OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

7. MAYOR'S CABINET AND EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS To Follow

To note the Mayor’s Cabinet and related appointments in the Executive 
Scheme of Delegation as at 17 May 2017. Report to follow.

8. PROPORTIONALITY AND ESTABLISHMENT OF 
COMMITTEES 

39 - 44

To establish Committees and Sub-Committees of the Council for the 
Municipal Year 2017/18 and allocate places on those Committees and 
Sub-Committees with the review of proportionality as required by the 
Local Government Housing Act 1989.

9. COMMITTEE CALENDAR 2017/18 45 - 56

To agree a revised Schedule of Meetings for the Council, committees 
and other meetings for the municipal year 2017/18.

10. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND PANELS OF THE 
COUNCIL 

57 - 74

To appoint a Chair and Members to each of the Committees and Panels 
of the Council established at Item 8 above, in accordance with the 
nominations submitted by the political groups.



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
[...]
ent or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member.
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL, 22/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2017

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Shafi Ahmed
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Ohid Ahmed
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Asma Begum
Councillor Rachel Blake
Councillor Chris Chapman
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor David Edgar
Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Shafiqul Haque

Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor Danny Hassell
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Aminur Khan
Councillor Rabina Khan
Councillor Shiria Khatun
Councillor Abjol Miah
Councillor Ayas Miah
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Mohammed Mufti Miah
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Oliur Rahman
Councillor Candida Ronald
Councillor Rachael Saunders
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Andrew Wood

The Speaker of the Council, Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed in the Chair

During the meeting, the Council agreed to vary the order of business. To aid 
clarity, the Minutes are presented in the order that the items originally 
appeared on the agenda. The order the business was taken in at the meeting 
was as follows:

 Item 1 - Apologies for absence. 
 Item 2 – Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 Item 3 – Minutes. 
 Item 4 – Announcements. 
 Item 5.1 – 5.3 – Petitions
 Item 5.4 – Petition Debate – Save our Nurseries from Privatisation.
 Item 6 – Public Questions. 
 Item 7 – Mayor’s Report. 
 Item 8 – Members Questions (8.1) 
 Item 12.7 -  Motion regarding School Funding
 Item 8 – Members Questions (8.2-8.4, 8.6-8.11)

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



COUNCIL, 22/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

 Item 9 – Reports from the Executive and the Council’s Committees.
 Item 9.1 - Report of the General Purposes Committee: Localism Act 

2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2017/18
 Item 9.2 - Report of the General Purposes Committee: Revision of the 

Council' Constitution - Parts 1 to 3
 Item 10 –Reports and Questions on Joint Arrangements/External 

Organisations
 Item 11 – Other Business
 Item 11.1 - Members' Allowance Scheme
 Item 11.2 - Committee Calendar 2017/18

With great regret, the Speaker of the Council referred to the tragic events that 
took place earlier in the day in Westminster. He stated that it was important 
that the Council showed solidarity at this time and that the Council’s thoughts 
were with those affected. The Statutory Deputy Mayor, Councillor Sirajul Islam 
and the Leaders of the Opposition Groups echoed these points and paid 
tribute to the work of the emergency services and those that had provided 
assistance to the victims. Support was also expressed for a joint statement on 
behalf of the Council. 

The Council rose to observe a minutes silence in memory of the victims 

The Speaker was also sorry to report that Mayor John Biggs was unable to 
attend the meeting as his mother sadly passed away on Monday at the age of 
96. Mayor Biggs had therefore asked that his apologies be given for this 
meeting and had requested that the Statutory Deputy Mayor, Councillor 
Sirajul Islam deputise for him at this meeting. The Council sent their deepest 
condolences and sympathies to the Mayor for his loss.

The Speaker also welcomed to the meeting the Deputy Lord Lieutenant, 
Leslie Morgan OBE. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of:

 Mayor John Biggs
 Councillor M. Abdul Mukit 
 Councillor Amina Ali
 Councillor Joshua Peck
 Councillor Gulam Robbani 
 Councillor Abdul Asad
 Councillor Julia Dockerill 
 Councillor Craig Aston 

Apologies for lateness was received on behalf of Councillor Amy Whitelock 
Gibbs.

Page 6



COUNCIL, 22/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Procedural Motion

Councillor Ohid Ahmed moved and Councillor Mahbub Alam seconded, a 
procedural motion “that under Procedure Rule 14.1.14, Rule 13.1 be 
suspended to enable an urgent motion regarding Personal Independence 
Payments to be considered”. The procedural motion was put to the vote and 
was defeated.

Procedural Motion

Councillor Rabina Khan moved and Councillor Shafi Ahmed seconded, a 
procedural motion “that under Procedure Rule 14.1.14, Rule 19 be suspended 
to enable an urgent petition regarding Save our Nurseries from Privatisation to 
be considered”. The procedural motion was put to the vote and it was agreed 
that the petition be heard following the consideration of the petitions listed on 
the agenda.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests were made.

Councillor Helal Uddin declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 12.6 
Motion regarding Poplar HARCA Auction of 50 Social Dwellings as his 
employers had a working relationship with Poplar HARCA

Councillor Denise Jones declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8.3, 
Members Question regarding business rates, as she had a small business.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

1. That  the minutes of the Ordinary Council meeting held on Wednesday 
18 January 2017 be agreed as a correct record of proceedings.

2. That the minutes of the Budget Council meeting held on Wednesday 
22 February 2017 be agreed as a correct record of proceedings.

3. That the supplementary note (attached in the agenda as Appendix A to 
the minutes of that meeting) be agreed as an addition to the minutes of 
and a variation to the decision of the Budget Council meeting of 
Wednesday 22 February 2017 

Page 7



COUNCIL, 22/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

4. TO RECEIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE SPEAKER OF THE 
COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

The Chief Executive provided an update on the recruitment of a Corporate 
Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer. 

He reported that the position had been awarded to Asmat Hussain of the 
London Borough of Enfield. The Council looked forward to working w
[...]
alism Act 2011 - Pay 
Policy Statement 2017/18 

The Council considered the report of the General Purposes Committee 
recommending Full Council adopt the Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18.

Following debate, the recommendations were put to the vote and were 
unanimously agreed. Accordingly it was

RESOLVED:

1. That the Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 be agreed. 

9.2 Report of the General Purposes Committee: Revision of the Council' 
Constitution - Parts 1 to 3 

The Council considered the report of the General Purposes Committee 
proposing revisions to Parts 1 to 3 of the Council’s Constitution.

Councillor Oliur Rahman tabled comments from the Independent Group on 
the draft changes, it was agreed with the Acting Corporate Director, 
Governance and Interim Monitoring Officer that the paper would  be 
considered when the Constitution Working Party next met. 

Following debate, the recommendations were put to the vote and were 
unanimously agreed. Accordingly it was

RESOLVED:

1. That the spreadsheet in Appendix 1 of the report setting out the 
revisions and the reasons be noted;

2. That the revised Part 1 Summary and Explanation of the Constitution in 
Appendix 2 with the revisions shown as tracked changes be approved;

3. That the revised Part 2 Articles of the Tower Hamlets Constitution in 
Appendix 3 with the revisions shown as tracked changes be approved; 
and

4. That the revised Part 3 Responsibility for Functions of the Tower 
Hamlets Constitution in Appendix 4 to 12 with the revisions shown as 
tracked changes be approved.

Page 21



COUNCIL, 22/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

18

10. TO RECEIVE REPORTS AND QUESTIONS ON JOINT 
ARRANGEMENTS/EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS (IF ANY) 

There was no business to transact under this agenda item.

11. OTHER BUSINESS 

11.1 Members' Allowance Scheme 

The Council considered the report of the Acting Corporate Director, 
Governance and Interim Monitoring Officer proposing the adoption of the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2017/18.

Following debate, the recommendations were put to the vote and were 
agreed. Accordingly it was

RESOLVED: 

1. That the London Borough of Tower Hamlets Members’ Allowances 
Scheme 2017 be adopted  as set out at Appendix ‘A’ to the report 

11.2 Committee Calendar 2017/18 

The Council considered the report of the Acting Corporate Director, 
Governance and Interim Monitoring Officer proposing a Committee Calendar 
for 2017/18.

A proposed minor amendment to the calendar was noted as set out in 
resolution 1 below.

The recommendations were put to the vote and were agreed. Accordingly it 
was

RESOLVED: 

1. That the proposed calendar of meetings for the municipal year 2017/18 
be approved as set out in Appendix A to the report subject to the 
following changes:

 The Pensions Committee meeting on 29th November be moved 
to 20th November 2017 at 7pm

 The Pensions Board meeting on 27th November be moved to 
20th November 2017at 10am

 The Employee Appeals Sub Committee meeting on 20th 
November be moved to 29th November 2017 at 6.30pm

2. That the Corporate Director for Governance be delegated the authority 
to agree meeting dates for any new Committees or Panels that are set 

Page 22



COUNCIL, 22/03/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

19

up subsequent to this report being presented to Council, subject to 
appropriate consultation with Members. 

12. TO CONSIDER MOTIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

12.7 Motion regarding School Funding

Councillor Rachael Saunders moved and Councillor Danny Hassell 
seconded the motion as printed in the agenda.

Councillor Rachael Saunders proposed the following amendment to the 
motion in respect of sentences 3, 4, and 5 under ‘This Council notes that’:

3. Delete ‘£18.8m by 2018/19’, a 7.6% cut and replace with ‘ £32.5m by 2020 
– the equivalent of 873 teachers, according to analysis by the NUT’

4.  Delete ‘£511 per pupil by 2018/19’ and replace with ‘£905 per pupil by 
2020’.

5.   Delete ‘£360m by 2018/19’ and
[...]
ll follow at Agenda Item 10. 

Part 4.1 of the constitution states that the Annual Council Meeting will establish an 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee and such other Committees/ Sub-Committees as it 
considers appropriate to deal with matters which are neither Executive Functions nor 
reserved to the Council.  The Committees, Sub-Committees and other bodies 
appointed by the Council are listed at Part 3.3 of the constitution.  

Recommendations:

The Council is recommended to agree: 

1. The review of proportionality as at section 3 of this report overleaf and agrees 
the allocation of seats on Committees and Panels for the Municipal Year 
2017/18 as set out at paragraph 4.2. 

2. The Committees and Sub-Committees established for the municipal year 
2017/18, and places be allocated on those Committees and Sub-Committees, 
as set out at paragraph 4.2 overleaf.

3. To note the proposed arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committees.

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 This report reviews proportionality as required by section 15 of the Local 
Government & Housing Act 1989 (‘The 1989 Act’). It also reviews the 
arrangements for Non-Executive Committees to ensure that they continue to 
provide an efficient way of considering the required business to be conducted.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Council could determine a different arrangement of Committees to perform 
the required decision making and scrutiny functions.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 Section 15(1) of the 1989 Act requires the Council at, or as soon as 
practicable after, the Annual Meeting to carry out a review to determine the 
allocation to the political groups of seats on the Committees/ Panels of the 
Council.  The principles which must be adopted are:

(i) that in relation to each body covered by the Act, all seats are not 
allocated to the same political group;

(ii) that the majority of seats on each body must go to the political group 
with the majority on the Council (if a
[...]
n.
 None.

Officer contact details for documents:
 N/A

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Council

17 May 2017

Report of: Graham White, Acting Corporate Director for 
Governance and Interim Monitoring Officer

Classification:
Unrestricted

Committee Calendar 2017/18 - Amended

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Committee Services Manager
Wards affected All Wards

Summary
Council, at its meeting on Wednesday 22 March, agreed a calendar of Council and 
Committee meetings for 2017/18. However, due to the General Election due to be 
held on Thursday 8 June, and a number of other reasons, dates for some meetings 
have been amended. This report asks Council to agree the proposed changes to the 
municipal calendar.

The calendar of meetings, as amended, is presented in Appendix One to this report.

Recommendations:

The Council is recommended to: 

1. Approve the proposed amended calendar of meetings for the municipal year 
2017/18 as set out in Appendix A.

2. To delegate to the Corporate Director  Governance the authority to agree 
meeting dates for any new Committees or Panels that are set up subsequent 
to this report being presented to Council, subject to appropriate consultation 
with Members. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The Council Procedure Rules provide for the Council to agree a programme 
of meetings for each municipal year. This is normally done at the last ordinary 
meeting of the Council in each municipal year and there is provision for the 
calendar to be revised subsequently at the Annual meeting if necessary.  

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 There are no alternative options.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 Council, on Wednesday 22 March 2017, agreed the calendar of meetings for 
the 2017/18 municipal year. Details on how the calendar was prepared, 
including the issues taken into consideration are set out in that report.

3.2 However, since that date a number of events, includ
[...]
DAR OF MEETINGS FOR THE 2017/2018 MUNICIPAL YEAR  

5. SCHOOL HOLIDAYS: 
 2017

o Half Term – 29 May – 02 June 
o Summer Holidays – 26 July – 01 September 
o Half Term – 23 October – 27 October 
o Christmas Holidays – 18 December 2017 – 01 January 2018

 2018
o Half Term – 12 February – 16 February
o Easter Break –26 March – 6 April
o Half Term – 28 May – 01 June 
o Summer Holidays – 25 July – tbc 

6. MEMBERS:
 Training And Development – As listed in the table.

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Council
17 May 2017

Report of: Graham White, Acting Corporate Director, 
Governance and Interim Monitoring Officer

Classification:
Unrestricted

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITEES OF THE COUNCIL

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Committee Services Manager
Wards affected All wards

Summary
A report at Item 8 of the Annual Council agenda recommends the establishment of 
Committees and Sub-Committee of the Council as set out in the Constitution; and 
the allocation of places on those committees and sub-committees in accordance 
with the proportionality rules.  

The attached appendices set out the nominations received from political groups 
before the meeting for (a) members of committees and sub-committees and (b) 
chairs of the Council committees in accordance with the places allocated.  Any 
further nominations received before the meeting will be reported verbally.  

Recommendations:

The Council is recommended to: 

1. Appoint members and substitute members to the committees and sub-
committees of the Council and other bodies for the municipal year 2017/18 as 
set out at Appendix 1 attached. 

2. Appoint the Chairs of Committees for 2017/18 from amongst the nominations 
listed at Appendix 2 attached or any further nominations made at the meeting.

3. Agree that in relation to any unfilled places within the seats allocated to a 
particular political group, the Council note that the Corporate Director, 
Governance has delegated authority subsequently to agree the appointments 
to those places in accordance with nominations from the relevant political 
group.   

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The Council is required to appoint Councillors as Members to the various 
Committees listed in line with proportionality rules. 

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 There are no alternative options.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 Following the Council’s decision to agree the establishment of committees 
and sub-committees of the Council as set out at Agenda Item 8; and the 
allocation of places on those committees and sub-committees in accordance 
with the proportionality rules, it is for Council to subsequently agree the 
appointment of Members to those Committees.

3.2 This report presents the proposed appointments from the political groups on 
the Council. Note that any appointments received after publication of the 
agenda will be circulated at the meeting for agreement.

3.3 Following the allocation to a political group by the Council, or a committee, of 
a seat or seats on a committee or sub-committee respectively, regulation 15 
of the relevant Regulations provides that the political group has a period of 
three weeks from the date that notice is given to express its wishes in relation 
to the appointment to such a seat or seats. If the group fails to express its 
wishes within the prescribed period, the Council or committee may make such 
appointment to that seat or seats as they think fit. Further, the group to which 
a seat has been allocated is entitled to express a wish that the seat be filled 
by a member of a different political party or an ungrouped Councillor. 
However, that seat remains, in law, allocated to the first group and that group 
therefore retains the right to terminate the appointment.

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 There are no specific financial comments arising from this report.

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1 This repor

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL, 17/05/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL

HELD AT 8.05 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 17 MAY 2017

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Shafi Ahmed
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Ohid Ahmed
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Amina Ali
Councillor Abdul Asad
Councillor Asma Begum
Councillor Rachel Blake
Councillor Chris Chapman
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Julia Dockerill
Councillor David Edgar
Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Peter Golds

Councillor Shafiqul Haque
Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor Danny Hassell
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Aminur Khan
Councillor Rabina Khan
Councillor Shiria Khatun
Councillor Abjol Miah
Councillor Ayas Miah
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Mohammed Mufti Miah
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Oliur Rahman
Councillor Gulam Robbani
Councillor Rachael Saunders
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Andrew Wood

The Speaker of the Council Khales Uddin Ahmed in the Chair

1. ELECTION OF SPEAKER 

Before commencing his address, the Speaker of the Council welcomed to the 
Council meeting, Unmesh Desai, the Greater London Authority Member for 
the City and East London Constituency 

He was also sad to report that former Councillor Ashek Ali passed away in 
April. He was the first elected Bangladeshi Labour Councillor in Tower 
Hamlets. The Council’s thoughts and wishes were with his family and friends 
at this time.

The Speaker of the Council stated that he was grateful to have had this 
opportunity to serve as Speaker over the previous year and had enjoyed the 



COUNCIL, 17/05/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

experience very much. He reported that he had received overwhelming 
support from the community at the many events he had supported and was 
proud to have had the honour of recognising the achievements of citizens at 
the Civic Awards ceremony. 

He had held two successful events to raise money for his charities. He hoped 
to raise around £50,000 for his charities. These were the Friends of Tower 
Hamlets Cemetery Park, Apasen, SOUL (the Social Organisation for Unity 
and Leisure) and the BBPI Foundation. He thanked all those who had 
supported these events, especially the Canary Wharf Group, who had 
supported the Speaker over many years, fellow Councillors and the newly 
established Speaker’s Cadets. He hoped that future Speakers would continue 
with this initiative. He expressed support for the campaign to make Tower 
Hamlets a Royal Borough given its special features and hoped that the 
Deputy Lieutenant for Tower Hamlets, Leslie Morgan would continue to work 
for this. Finally, he wished his successor good luck and thanked staff for 
supporting him during the year.

The Mayor John Biggs and the Opposition Group Leaders then responded to 
the Speakers address. They thanked him for all his hard work over the 
previous year and for presenting a positive image of the Borough to the 
community. It was clear from his time in Office that he cared passionately and 
was very dedicated to the Borough. They also congratulated him on his 
charitable fundraising, his community work, especially his work with the young 
Mayors, and the manner in which he had presided over Council meetings.

The Speaker then called for nominations to serve as Speaker of the Council 
for the coming year.

It was moved by Mayor John Biggs, seconded by Councillor Rachael 
Saunders, and:

RESOLVED

1. That Councillor Sabina Akhtar be elected to serve as Speaker of the 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets Council until the Annual Council 
Meeting in May 2018.

Mayor John Biggs and Councillor Rachael Saunders then came forward to 
witness the Speaker of the Council signing the statutory declaration of 
acceptance of office.

The Speaker of the Council, Councillor Sabina Akhtar in the Chair

The incoming Speaker, Councillor Sabina Akhtar thanked the Council for 
electing her as Speaker. She reported that she would be one of the youngest 
Councillors and the first ever Bengali women to hold the position. She hoped 
that this achievement would inspire the younger generation to play an active 
role in politics.  



COUNCIL, 17/05/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

In the year ahead she would be working to encourage citizens to participate in 
the life of the borough especially young people. For this reason, she had 
chosen the following charities to support this year: The Tower Hamlets 
Education Support in Sylhet Trust, the Boundary Employment Project, the 
Stifford Centre Trust, the Docklands Sailing Centre Trust and Wise Youth 
Trust. She would be supported by her husband and her family. She hoped to 
raise as much money as possible for her charities. However, she stated that 
she would not be setting a specific fund raising target so as not to detract from 
her primary goal of providing a link between the Council and the community. 

The respective political leaders and other Councillors then congratulated 
Councillor Akhtar on her appointment.

2. ELECTION OF DEPUTY SPEAKER 

The Speaker sought nominations to serve as Deputy Speaker of the Council 
for the forthcoming municipal year. It was moved by Mayor John Biggs, 
seconded by Councillor Sirajul Islam, and:

RESOLVED

1. That Councillor Ayas Miah be elected to serve as Deputy Speaker of 
the London Borough of Tower Hamlets Council until the Annual Council 
meeting in May 2018.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of

 Councillor Candida Ronald

4. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the Ordinary Council Meeting held on 
22 March 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and the Speaker be 
authorised to sign them accordingly.



COUNCIL, 17/05/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

6. TO RECEIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE SPEAKER OF THE 
COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

On behalf of the Council, the Speaker of the Council thanked Aman Dalvi, 
who would shortly retire from the Authority, for his services as the Corporate 
Director Place, and formerly Corporate Director, Development and Renewal. 
She advised that Mr Dalvi arrived at the Council in February 2009 with many 
years of experience in housing and urban regeneration. His notable 
achievements included securing the regeneration of both the Ocean Estate 
and Blackwall Reach as well as embarking on an ambitious house building 
programme. 

The Mayor, Opposition Groups Leaders and fellow Councillors also paid 
tribute to Mr Dalvi, praising his contributions and achievements. 

The Council wished him well for the future.  

7. MAYOR'S CABINET AND EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS 

The Council considered the report of the Acting Corporate Director, 
Governance and Interim Monitoring Officer (circulated in a supplementary 
agenda) setting out the Mayor’s Cabinet appointments and other 
arrangements in respect of Executive Decision Making.

The recommendation was put to the vote and was agreed. Accordingly it was:

RESOLVED

1. That the Mayor’s Executive Decision Making scheme be noted.

8. PROPORTIONALITY AND ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMITTEES 

The Council considered the report of the Acting Corporate Director, 
Governance and Interim Monitoring Officer proposing the establishment of the 
Council’s committees for 2017/18 and setting out the review of proportionality 
and the allocation of places on those Committees and sub committees.  

The recommendations were put to the vote and were agreed. Accordingly it 
was resolved: 

RESOLVED

That the Council agrees:

1. The review of proportionality as at section 3 of the report  and the 
allocation of seats on Committees and Panels for the Municipal Year 
2017/18 as set out at paragraph 4.2 of the report. 

2. The Committees and Sub-Committees established for the municipal 
year 2017/18, and places be allocated on those Committees and Sub-
Committees, as set out at paragraph 4.2 of the report.



COUNCIL, 17/05/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

3. To note the proposed arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committees.

9. COMMITTEE CALENDAR 2017/18 

The Council considered the report of the Acting Corporate Director, 
Governance and Interim Monitoring Officer setting out a revised calendar of 
meetings for the Council, Committees and other meetings for the municipal 
year 2017/18.

The recommendations were put to the vote and were agreed. Accordingly it 
was

RESOLVED

1. That the proposed amended calendar of meetings for the municipal 
year 2017/18 be approved as set out in Appendix A of the report.

2. That the Corporate Director Governance be delegated the authority to 
agree meeting dates for any new Committees or Panels that are set up 
subsequent to this report being presented to Council, subject to 
appropriate consultation with Members. 

10. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND PANELS OF THE COUNCIL 

The Council considered the report of the Acting Corporate Director of 
Governance and Interim Monitoring Officer regarding the appointment of 
members to the Council’s Committees and Panels, and Chairs where 
appropriate, including those established under item 8 above. The list of 
nominations received was tabled at the meeting. 

Following the receipt of two nominations for the position of Chair of the 
Pensions Committee, the nominations were put to the vote and Councillor 
Clare Harrison was elected to that position. 

In addition, at the meeting the Independent Group asked that Councillor 
Mahbub Alam be added as their representative on the Grants Scrutiny Sub – 
Committee.

The recommendations were put to the vote and were agreed. Accordingly it 
was

RESOLVED

1. That members and substitute members be appointed to the 
committees and sub-committees of the Council and other bodies for 
the municipal year 2017/18 as set out in the list of tabled nominations 
as amended at the meeting . 



COUNCIL, 17/05/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

2. That the Chairs of Committees for 2017/18 be appointed from amongst     
the list of tabled nomination subject to the appointment of Councillor 
Clare Harrison to the position of Chair of the Pensions Committee.

3. That in relation to any unfilled places within the seats allocated to a 
particular political group, the Council note that the Corporate Director, 
Governance has delegated authority subsequently to agree the 
appointments to those places in accordance with nominations from the 
relevant political group.   

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m. 

Speaker of the Council


